NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING APPLICATION FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDING TOWN OF RIVER BEND

Notice is hereby given that the River Bend Board of Councilmen will conduct a Public Hearing on September 15, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. in the Town Hall concerning the intention of River Bend to apply for funding under the CDBG NR program. The proposed project will include housing clearance, temporary relocation, reconstruction, and general administration. CDBG activities are proposed along Old Pollocksville Road with some scattered around Town. The total estimated CDBG program cost is \$950,000.00 which represents 100% of the total program costs.

Citizens will be given the opportunity to provide oral and written comment on River Bend's use of CDBG funds. All interested citizens from River Bend are encouraged to attend. Formal written views and proposals concerning the Community Development Block Grant application process which are submitted to the Mayor will be responded to within ten (10) calendar days.

For additional information or to submit written comments, send to Mayor John Kirkland, Town of River Bend, 45 Shoreline Drive, River Bend, NC 28562 or call 252-638-3870. Comments should be postmarked by September 15, 2022.

If you plan to attend and require special accommodations because of a disability or physical impairment, please contact Town Manager Delane Jackson at 252-638-3870 (TDD 800-735-2962) at least 2 days prior to the hearing.

This information is available in Spanish or any other language upon request. Please contact Delane Jackson at 252-638-3870 or at 45 Shoreline Drive, River Bend, NC for accommodations for this request.

Esta información está disponible en español o cualquier otro lenguaje a petición. Por favor, póngase en contacto con Delane Jackson en 252-638-3870 o en 45 Shoreline Drive, River Bend, NC de alojamiento para esta solicitud.

John Kirkland Mayor Town of River Bend EEO Employer

